Public Document Pack oo
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr ¢ )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol /
dewis iaith. Operational and Partnership Services
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656)
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 643148/643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Andrew Rees

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: 14 July 2016

Dear Councillor,

CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING

A meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3,
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from
1 September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes 3-8
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Cabinet
Committee of 7 April 2016.

4. Safequarding of Children and Young People 9-18
5. Implementation of the 'When | am Ready' Scheme 19 -52
6. Monitoring the Performance and Progress of the Western Bay Regional 53-140

Adoption Service

7. Urgent Iltems
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should be reason of special circumstances be
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.


mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

Yours faithfully

P A Jolley

Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
HJ David CE Smith HM Williams
MEJ Nott OBE HJ Townsend

CL Reeves PJ White

Invitees:

Councillor E Dodd

Councillor EP Foley

Councillor KJ Watts

Councillor DBF White

Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Nomination to be determined on 19 July 2016



Agenda Iltem 3

CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD
IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present
Councillor HJ David — Chairperson
M Gregory CE Smith HJ Townsend HM Williams
Invitees:

Councillor E Dodd
Councillor EP Foley
Councillor RD Jenkins
Councillor E Venables
Councillor KJ Watts

Officers:

Judith Brooks Group Manager Business Support

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Nicola Echanis Head of Strategy Partnerships & Commissioning
Deborah McMillan Corporate Director Education & Family Support
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Susan Roberts Group Manager School Improvement

Beverley Whiteley Team Manager Children with Disabilities

122. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:

Councillor DBF White
Councillor PJ White.

123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

124. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee
Corporate Parenting of 3 December 2015 be approved as a true
and accurate record.

125. SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 (INCLUDING SPECIFIC
REFERENCE TO PART 6 LOOKED AFTER AND ACCOMMODATED CHILDREN)

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing reported that the Social Services
and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 came into effect on 6 April 2016 and a project team
had been established in the lead up to the implementation of the Act to ensure
compliance with the Act under the leadership of Beverley Wh
[...]
the educational achievement of all looked after
children. Those children would be on a ‘virtual school roll’ even though they attend
schools across and borough. The virtual head teacher will have the specialist
knowledge to provide extra support to designated teachers. She stated the authority
intends to appoint a part-time virtual head teacher and to develop a virtual school for
looked after children, funded from Pupil Deprivation Grant.

The Group Manager School Improvement highlighted 3 separate case studies which
demonstrated local authority support for looked after children. The Committee
commented on the positive impact which the LACE Team has had on achieving
successful outcomes in the case studies reported for children who were formerly looked
after.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

128. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 11.40 am

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING
20 JULY 2016
SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Committee of the work undertaken to safeguard children and young
people in our communities.

2, Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority
2.1 The report links to the following priority in the Corporate Plan:

e Helping people to be more self-reliant.
3. Background

3.1  Safeguarding is the action that is taken to promote the welfare of children and
protect them from harm. Safeguarding means: protecting children from abuse and
maltreatment, preventing harm to children's health or development ensuring
children grow up with the provision of safe and effective care.

3.2  Bridgend County Borough Council is committed to safeguarding the children and
young people within our community from harm and as such all practitioners have
access to a number of key documents which provide guidance and structure to their
practice. For exa
[...]
 provides overarching support,
specialist input and monitoring of a range of services, for example, by chairing
meetings and tracking issues in relation to complex cases including those on the
child protection register and looked after children; leading on child practice reviews
and facilitating/undertaking case file audit activity. This is achieved through
collaboration with partner agencies, Education, Health, South Wales Police,
Community Resource Groups and neighboring agencies under the umbrella
arrangements with the Western Bay Safeguarding Children’s Board.

The Board recognises its functions under Section 139 of the Safeguarding Board
Regulations within the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 as core
business. Core Business/core functions underpin the effectiveness of a
Safeguarding Children Board and are therefore written into the Terms of Reference
for the Board and its management groups. Membership and structures are regularly
reviewed and updated within the Safeguarding Board arrangements and work plans
are aligned with this business plan and include core business functions to monitor
effectiveness. These plans are regularly reviewed and amended throughout the
year.

Core Business is undertaken through its established Management Groups: Child
Practice Review, Policy Procedure & Practice, Quality & performance, Strategic
Training and Communication and Engagement. It is therefore expected that the
management groups continue to review, establish, monitor and report to the Board
against individual work plans in place to undertake Core Business whilst also
addressing individual actions set out within the Board’s strategic priorities in order to
achieve the overarching outcomes of the plan. We have representatives from our
service on the Board and all of the management groups.

The Independent Reviewing Service which consists of one Service Manager and
6.5 Independent Reviewing Officers has an important Quality Assurance function
and works towards e
[...]
 impairment of health or development; and

the child was neither on the child protection register nor a looked after child on any
date during the 6 months preceding the date of the event referred to above.

Extended Reviews: an extended Child Practice Review is carried out in cases
where abuse or neglect of a child is known or suspected and the child has —
« died; or
» sustained potentially life threatening injury; or
« sustained serious and permanent impairment of health or development; and

the child was on the child protection register and/or was a looked after child
(including a care leaver under the age of 18) on any date during the 6 months
preceding the date of the event referred to.

Bridgend is currently undertaking three Child Practice Reviews following the
identification of concerns where the above criteria have been met. One of the
reviews is an historical review relating to a young person who, now that she is in a
safe care arrangement, has disclosed she was sexually abused by her biological
father.

The two other reviews being undertaken are Concise Reviews one of which
involves a child who sustained serious head injuries and another where a child died

Page 13



4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

of natural causes but siblings were open cases to the department and are currently
subject to care proceedings via the Public Law Outline.

The purpose of the reviews is to identify learning for future practice and involve
practitioners, managers and senior officers in exploring the detail and context of
agencies’ work with the child(ren) and family. The review is intended to generate
professional and organisational learning and promote improvement in future
practice.

Recommendations from Child Practice Reviews are considered and actions agreed
are reported to and monitored by the Western Bay Safeguarding Children’s Board.
The lessons to be learnt are shared with senior managers and disseminated
through learning events and training to Safeguarding pr
[...]
 faith
organization or independent contractor whose work brings them into contact with
children and young people. This includes all professionals across the Borough
including prisons, secure training facilities and staff who transport children.

The Safeguarding Group Manager is responsible for chairing the Professional
Strategy Meetings and ensuring that Safeguards and actions are appropriately
considered and implemented. Based on the seriousness of the allegation or
concern this process can result in recommendations that professionals’ working
practices are changed whilst investigations are ongoing or in some cases
recommendations are made to suspend a member of staff.

Upon the conclusion of either child protection or criminal investigations a further
meeting is convened to consider the findings and reach a conclusion based on the
balance of probability whether the original concern raised has been founded,
unfounded, unsubstantiated or substantiated. @~ The need for any internal
investigation or disciplinary action will also be considered upon the conclusion of
this process.

Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements

Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements (MAPPA) are a set of arrangements
to manage the risk posed by the most serious sexual and violent offenders. These
arrangements within Bridgend bring together lead professionals from the Probation
Service, Mental Health Service, Housing, Public Protection and Children’s Services
on a fortnightly basis. These professionals are experienced in this arena and are
effective in the sharing of information between agencies which is key in protecting
the most vulnerable in our society.

The Group Manager for Safeguarding attends MAPPA to ensure continuity in
information and process, and individuals who pose a risk to children and young
people are identified and brought to the attention of Safeguarding practitioners at
the earliest stage. The Group Manager also ensures agencies and professionals
outside of Safegua
[...]
se of the Report.

1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on the implementation of the “When | am
Ready” scheme in Bridgend County Borough Council. To ask the Committee to
approve the ‘When | Am Ready’ Policy and the accompanying ‘When | Am Ready’
Financial Policy.

2, Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1 The report links to the following corporate priorities:
= Smarter use of resources.

3. Background

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Committee received a report on the ‘When | am Ready’
scheme on 3 December 2015. ‘When | am Ready’ is a scheme which came into
force on the 6th April 2016 through the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act
2014(SSWBA). The scheme was developed by the Welsh Government in
partnership with local government and key third sector partners to enable eligible
care leavers to have the option of continuing to live with their foster carers once
they attain 18 years of age. ‘When | Am Ready’ is not a regulated service. The
‘When | Am Ready’ policy has been produced and is attached at Appendix 1.

3.2 The SSWBA uses the term ‘post-18 living arrangement’ to describe a situation
where a care leaver who has turned 18 years of age continues to live with his or her
foster parent/s in an arrangement facilitated by the Local Authority.

3.3  All ‘looked after children’ who have been placed in care and are approaching the
age of 18 years of age are eligible to be considered for ‘When | Am Ready’. Under
section 108 of the SSWBA the Local Authority must, through a Pathway
assessment, ascertain whether a young person and their foster carers wish to make
a post-18 years of age living arrangement. This is regardless of whether the young
person is undertaking full or part time education, training or employment or none of
these activities. However there is an expectation that any young person accessing
the ‘When | Am Ready’ scheme will commit to undertaking skills development to
prepare for their future.

3.4. The main aim
[...]
ions across

the five key domains to those affected by adoption. Those being:

e Assessing and supporting prospective adopters

e Assessing non-agency (parent/care, formerly step parent adoptions)

e Birth record counselling and intermediary services (BRC &IS)

e Adoption support (assessments and support services to anyone affected by
adoption)

e Twin tracking and family finding, which involves working with birth families of
children in or following care proceedings and once a Placement Order has been
granted by court in searching for an adoptive placement

Page 55



4.3

4.4

The key achievements of the regional adoption service has been:-

Reduction of the use of Interagency Placements and increase in placements within
Western Bay providing a significant saving. For this last financial year, Bridgend
had 15 placements in the region as opposed to 7 in the year 14/15.

For inter-agency placements Bridgend made 24 for 14/15 and only 7 this year.
Almost two thirds of all the children placed in 2015/16 were within WB.

Reducing the number of children who wait longer than six months from Should Be
Placed Decision (SBPD) to approved match. Reduction from 67% to 34%.
Maintaining the number of children placed across the Western bay region totalling
93, despite there being a regional drop in the number of Placement Orders granted.
Bridgend had an increase from 25 Placement Orders granted in 14/15 up to 31 in
15/16.

An Increase in the number and range of prospective adopters approved up from 45
in 2014/15 to 53.

Reduction in the number of children whose plan for adoption changed 21 in 2014/15
to 4 in 2015/16.

Development and approval of a unified Adoption Allowance Policy.

Creation of a central list and well organised adoption panel.

Expansion of routine and basic adoption support groups for children and adopters

There are a number of challenges that the service will need to undertake in the
coming year and these include:

e The performance reporting requires further
[...]
n and Young People
	5 Implementation of the 'When I am Ready' Scheme
	20.07.16 - When I am ready -  Appendix 1 Policy
	20.07.16 - When I am Ready - Appendix 2 -  Financial Policy (Final)

	6 Monitoring the Performance and Progress of the Western Bay Regional Adoption Service
	20.07.16 - WB Adoption performance  - Appendix A
	20.07.16 - WB adoption performance Appendix B
	20.07.16 - WB adoption Appendix C - Quarter 4 Year End Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD 
IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 

MEJ Nott OBE HJ Townsend PJ White

Invitees:

Councillor E Dodd
Councillor EP Foley
Councillor KJ Watts
Councillor DBF White 

Officers:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Nicola Echanis Head of Education & Family Support
Val Jones Regional Adoption Manager
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Natalie Silcox Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services

129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:

Councillor N Farr
Councillor CE Smith
Councillor HM Williams

130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made:

Councillor DBF White declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 – Implementation of 
the “When I am Ready” Scheme as he sits on a local British Legion Committee and 
agenda item 6 – Monitoring the Performance and Progress of the Western Bay Regional 
Adoption Service as he works for another local authority which sits under Western Bay.         

131. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee 
Corporate Parenting of 7 April 2016 be approved as a true and 
accurate record.  

132. SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing reported on the work undertaken 
to safeguard children and young people in Bridgend.  She stated that safeguarding is the 
action taken to promote the welfare of children and to protect them from harm.  The 
Council is committed to safeguarding children and young people from harm and all 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016

2

practitioners have access to a number of key documents which provide guidance and 
structure to their practice.  

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing outlined the current 
arrangements in operation in terms of providing overarching support, specialist input and 
monitoring a range of services, by chairing meetings and tracking issues in relation to 
complex cases, leading on child practice reviews and facilitating / undertaking case file 
audit activity.  This was achieved through working with partners under the Western Bay 
Safeguarding Children’s Board.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
informed the Committee that core business was undertaken through established 
Management Groups and it was expected that these Groups review, establish, monitor 
and report to the Safeguarding Board against individual work plans and address 
individual actions set out within the Board’s strategic priorities.  She stated that the 
Independent Reviewing Service has an important Quality Assurance function and works 
towards ensuring all children within the care of the Council have a robust, effective care 
and support plan.  The Independent Reviewing Officers independently review the care 
and support plans of all looked after children and children who are on the child 
protection register.  

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee of the 
current activity in relation to child protection, in that there are currently 179 children on 
the Child Protection Register and currently 385 looked after children in Bridgend.  She 
highlighted the actions being taken to improve practice and to safely reduce the number 
of children being placed on the register.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing also informed the Committee of the process in relation to Public Law Outline, 
Care Proceedings and set out the arrangements for Child Practice Reviews.  She stated 
that Bridgend was currently undertaking three Child Practice Reviews following the 
identification of concerns where criteria had not been met.  The purpose of the reviews 
is to identify learning for future practice and is intended to generate professional and 
organisational learning and promote improvement in future practice.  The 
recommendations from Child Practice Reviews are reported to and monitored by the 
Western Bay Safeguarding Children’s Board and she stated that she would share the 
recommendations of the current reviews with the Committee.  

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee of the 
practices in place to tackle Child Sexual Exploitation and the partnership working 
undertaken with the police.  She stated that there are currently 37 children in Bridgend 
who are subject to monitoring under the CSE protocol and good collaboration with the 
police is essential to tackling CSE.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing also informed the Committee that the Safeguarding Service is responsible for 
dealing with and managing allegations of abuse against a professional staff member or 
volunteer in contact with children and vulnerable adults.  The Corporate Director Social 
Services and Wellbeing highlighted the approach Multi-Agency Public Protection 
Arrangements which are a set of arrangements to manage the risk posed by the most 
serious sexual and violent offenders.  The arrangements bring together lead 
professionals from the Probation Service, Mental Health Service, Housing, Public 
Protection and Children’s Services on a fortnightly basis.  

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that 
safeguarding is the responsibility of all and not the responsibility of Safeguarding service 
alone and is of paramount importance that all Members prioritise Safeguarding activities 
across the Council.  

The Committee questioned whether there is a trend for children being placed on the 
register or whether there is one factor greater than another.  The Corporate Director 
Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that neglect was likely to be the 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016

3

highest category and she undertook to provide the Committee with details of the reasons 
for children being placed on the register.  

The Committee questioned whether more awareness raising could be done in schools 
on the issue of Child Sexual Exploitation.  The Head of Education and Early Help 
informed the Committee that every child in year 8 receives training in the subject, the 
potential for increasing awareness raising amongst other year groups has been 
discussed but there was a capacity issue in pursuing this.  She stated that teachers also 
receiving training in CSE.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
informed the Committee that the SCDWP also deliver CSE awareness raising training 
which would be delivered to Members in the near future.  The Committee commented on 
the effectiveness of the training delivered to schools and were keen to see it delivered 
and reinforced to year 10 pupils.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
informed the Committee that a corporate safeguarding policy had been developed, with 
corporate leads in each Directorate and a safeguarding group established to get a better 
understanding of safeguarding.  It was intended to roll out this training corporately.  She 
also informed the Committee that Cabinet /CMB meetings have a standing item on 
safeguarding which highlights corporately the importance of safeguarding.  The Cabinet 
Member Resources informed the Committee of her involvement in leading the Domestic 
Violence Group in the Llynfi Valley where children receive healthy relationship training 
and that she would link in the Head of Education and Early Help on the potential for 
delivering this training to children across the Borough.  

The Committee referred to a recent case in Pembrokeshire which involved a child was 
home educated and had suffered neglect and questioned whether this Council has 
powers to monitor children in the Borough who are educated at home.  The Corporate 
Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that there is no 
requirement on local authorities to monitor children who are home tutored.  She stated 
that attempts were made by professionals in the Pembrokeshire case to visit the child 
which was met with resistance by the child’s parents.  The Corporate Director Social 
Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that she would bring a report on the 
recommendations made in this case which suggested annual checks of children who are 
home educated to the Committee.  She stated that where officers are met with 
resistance by families to see children who are home educated would be discussed by 
the Directors of Social Services and Regional Board.  The Head of Education and Early 
Help informed the Committee that the authority has no statutory powers to have access 
to children who are home educated; however a network has been developed locally with 
parents who educate their children where parents can also have peer support.  She 
stated that approximately 70 children in the Borough are home educated.  

A member of the Committee questioned how access could be gained to Child Practice 
Reviews.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the 
Committee that Child Practice Reviews are always publicised and there is an agreed 
protocol for the release of information on Child Practice Reviews and lessons learned 
would be looked at.  

RESOLVED:           That the developments in safeguarding of children and young people 
across the County Borough of Bridgend be noted and a report be 
brought to the Committee on the outcome Child Practice Reviews.      

133. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 'WHEN I AM READY' SCHEME

The Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services provided the Committee with an 
update on the implementation of the “When I am Ready” scheme and sought approval to 
of the “When I am Ready” Policy and accompanying “When I am Ready” Financial 
Policy.  



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016

4

The Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services informed the Committee that the 
Scheme had been implemented as of 6 April 2016 and developed by the Welsh 
Government in partnership with local government and key third sector partners to enable 
eligible care leavers to have the option of continuing to live with their foster carers once 
they attain 18 years of age.  She stated that all looked after children are eligible to be 
considered for “When I am Ready”.  The Council must through a pathway assessment, 
ascertain whether a young person and their foster careers wish to make a post-18 years 
of age living arrangement, regardless of whether the young person is undertaking full or 
part time education, training or employment or none of these activities.  There is an 
expectation that the young person commits to undertaking skills development to prepare 
for their future.  

The Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services informed the Committee that there 
were now 4 “When I am Ready” arrangements in place within the Borough, 7 
arrangements had been agreed, with a further 9 arrangements to go ahead in the next 
year.  She stated that each placement will cost the authority £185 per week, minus all 
relevant claimable benefits and as appropriate, contributions from the young people 
themselves which was contained in the policy.  Housing benefit is dependent on the 
circumstances of individual applications, with contributions from young people being a 
minimum of £20 per week.  The Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services informed 
the Committee that the Supporting People Programme Grant provided funding of 
£69,252 for the year and further placement costs funded through the Just Ask Plus team 
budget.  

In response to a request from the Committee, the Group Manager Childrens Regulated 
Services would circulate to the Committee the leaflets which had been produced by the 
Welsh Government on the scheme.  

The Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services informed the Committee that the 
scheme starts when the young person reaches 15 ½ years and that worked had been 
undertaken with Newbridge House where there is a personal adviser who advises on 
budgeting.      

The Committee requested that an amendment be made to the policy to take into account 
young people who have undertaken basic training in the armed forces and who wish to 
have a living arrangement with their foster carers.  

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that a 
progress report would be brought to the Committee to include case studies of families 
who had entered into the scheme and to include where care leavers had moved on to.                        

RESOLVED:           That the report be noted and the policies as amended be approved 
and that a progress report be brought to the Committee in 12 
months’ time.                          

134. MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE WESTERN BAY 
REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE

The Regional Adoption Manager reported on the performance and progress of the 
Western Bay Regional Adoption Service.  She highlighted the key achievements of the 
regional adoption service, which had seen 15 placements taking place in Bridgend, as 
opposed to 7 placements made in the previous year.  There had been a reduction of the 
use of Inter-agency placements and an increase in placements within Western Bay 
providing significant savings.  She stated there had been an increase in the number of 
prospective adopters from 45 in 2014/15 to 53.  There had been a reduction in the 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016

5

number of children whose plan for adoption changed from 21 in 2014/15 to 4; however 
this may increase during the year due to decisions being made by the courts.  A unified 
Adoption Allowance Policy had been developed and approved across the Region, which 
would be rolled across Wales.  The Regional Adoption Manager informed the Committee 
that the Adoption Panel is well organised and very busy. 

The Regional Adoption Manager highlighted the challenges facing the service in that 
performance reporting requires further development in light of new Performance 
Indicators and to ensure the accurate reporting on all data sets and the introduction of 
national and regional performance indicators in adoption support.  She also informed the 
Committee that policies and procedures require review.  The life story work requires 
development to comply with the target set by the National Adoption Service.  She stated 
that adoption support is a key priority for the regional service and is high on the national 
agenda.  

The Committee questioned the time taken for a child to be place for adoption shown in 
Quarter 4 Year End Performance Report.  The Regional Adoption Manager informed the 
Committee that the figures contained in the performance report relate to when a child is 
placed for adoption.  Once a Placement Order is granted the service can begin the 
process of searching for a placement for a child.  She stated that persons adopting a 
child can apply for an Order to adopt a child no sooner than 10 weeks which is 
contestable by the birth parents and once granted, the child is legally adopted.  The 
Regional Adoption Manager informed the Committee that period of 10 weeks relates to 
from the child being looked after to a placement being made.  The Corporate Director 
Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that a decision to place a child 
for adoption is a difficult one to make with a significant amount of information to be 
considered in order to make the right decision.    

The Committee questioned the composition of the Panel as it did not list representation 
from Bridgend Members.  

The Committee questioned whether a member of staff could be tasked with championing 
the life story work.  The Regional Adoption Manager informed the Committee that life 
book champions are being considered.  Child Care Social Workers support children to 
understand their life journey.  

The Committee questioned whether there would be a shortage of children to adopt.  The 
Regional Adoption Manager informed the Committee there was no shortage of children 
to adopt, however more adopters had been found to meet the needs of children.  She 
stated there had been an increase in the number of sibling groups requiring adoption 
and who had been placed by the regional service.  The Regional Adoption Manager 
informed the Committee there is a need to re-focus the needs of adopters and to ensure 
the right support is available at the correct time.  The National Adoption Service is 
looking at a pilot to adopt children who were harder to adopt.  The Committee 
questioned whether work could be done to encourage foster parents to adopt.  

The Committee questioned the reason for the number of children waiting for adoption 
increasing from 51 in 2013/14 to 92 in 2015/16.  The Regional Adoption Manager 
informed the Committee that a number of children had been on the waiting list for a long 
time, but had since been found a home.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing informed the Committee that the explanation of the figures in the Annual 
Report would be altered so that it was made clearer to the lay person.  The Regional 
Adoption Manager informed the Committee that the number of children referred in 
2015/16 was 58 and not 64 as reported resulting in a total of 195 children being referred 
and not 2012 as reported.  



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016

6

The Committee expressed concern at the lack of democratic accountability within 
independent adoption agencies as they did not local authority representation on their 
boards.  The Committee did however note that the regional service complimented the 
national service.  

The Committee questioned what had happened to the staff employed by the three local 
authorities prior to the establishment of the regional service.  The Regional Adoption 
Manager informed the Committee that bringing the service together had been a 
challenge and initially, the service did not experience staff leaving when the service was 
co-located, however, staff had since left the service.  She stated that interim measures 
had been put in place as initially morale was low.  She stated that the Adoption Team 
Manager had driven forward change and staff now feel confident and skilled to provide 
support.  She informed the Committee that all staff within the service are employed by 
their own local authority, however she is employed by the City and County of Swansea.  

The Committee complimented the regional service on achieving permanency for many 
children.

RESOLVED:           That the Committee noted the performance and review of the 
adoption service and its ability to meet the needs of those affected 
by adoption within the region.                                                                 

135. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.  

The meeting closed at 3.56 pm


